

Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NESTLE USA, INC.,

*Petitioner*

*v.*

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

CARGILL, INC.,

*Petitioner*

*v.*

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

KATHERINE GALLAGHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
kgallagher@ccrjustice.org  
(212) 614-6464

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT. . . . .	5
I. ‘GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW’ IS A WELL-RECOGNIZED SOURCE OF INTERNATIONAL LAW . . . . .	5
II. CORPORATE LIABILITY IS A GENERAL PRINCIPLE OF LAW RECOGNIZED BY LEGAL SYSTEMS AROUND THE WORLD. . . . .	12
III. AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY IS A GENERAL PRINCIPLE OF LAW RECOGNIZED BY LEGAL SYSTEMS AROUND THE WORLD. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31
APPENDIX A List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adhakari v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir.) .....	25
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier, Tech.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	28
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, (2014) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	8, 15
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8

<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	3
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	3, 5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	25
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	28
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	4
<i>Pearcy v. Stranahan</i> , 205 U.S. 257 (1907).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	8, 9
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	4, 5

**STATUTES**

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Andrew Owusu v. N.B. Jackson</i> , agissant sous le nom commercial “Villa Holidays Bal-Inn Villas” e.a., 2005 E.C.R. I-01383.....	24
<i>Araya v. Nevsun Res. Ltd.</i> , (2016), 408 D.L.R. 4th 383 (Can. B.C. Sup. Ct.) .....	18
<i>Bil’in (Vill. Council) v. Green Park Int’l Ltd.</i> , 2009 QCCS 4151 (Can. Que.).....	17
<i>Case Concerning Barcelona Traction, Light &amp; Power Co. Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	5
<i>Case Concerning the Factory at Chorzow, (Ger. v. Pol.)</i> (Claim for Indemnity) (Merits), Judgment, 1928 A/17 (Sept. 13).....	7
<i>Chandler v Cape plc</i> , [2012] EWCA (Civ) 525 (Eng.) .....	17
<i>Choc v. Hudbay Minerals Inc.</i> , 2013 ONSC 1414 (Can. Ont. Sup. Ct.) (QL) .....	18
<i>Corfu Channel Case</i> , (Merits), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. 4 (Apr. 9).....	7
<i>Dagi v. BHP</i> , (1997) 1 VR 428 (Austl.) .....	17

<i>Fidelis A. Oruru v Royal Dutch Shell, plc</i> , District Court of the Hague, Jan. 30, 2013 (Neth.) .....	16
<i>FIDH/LDH/Gurman and others v X</i> , Cour d’appel [CA] [regional court of appeals] Versailles, Mar. 22, 2013, 11/05331 (Fr.).....	18, 19
<i>The Flick Case</i> , 9 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1949) (U.S. Mil. Tribunal, Nuremberg Apr.1947) .....	25
<i>Flores v. BP Exploration Co.</i> (Colom.), Claim No. HQ08X00328 [Filed Dec. 1, 2008] EWHC (QB) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. Tahoe Resources Inc.</i> , [2017] BCCA 39 (Can.) .....	16
<i>Gonzalez. v. United States</i> , Case 1490-05, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 52/07, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.130 (2007) .....	7
<i>Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals</i> , [2009] EWHC (QB) 2475 (Eng.) .....	30
<i>Hiribo Mohammed Fukisha v. Redland Roses Limited</i> [2006] eKLR Civil Suit 564 of 2000 (Kenya) .....	18
<i>Internationale Handelsgesellschaft</i> , Case 11/70, 1970 E.C.R. 1125 .....	7

<i>Jabir et al. v. KiK Textilien und Non-Food GmbH</i> , 7 O 95/15 (Landgericht Dortmund) (Ger.) .....	16
<i>Khumalo v. Holomisa</i> 2002 (5) SA 401 (CC) (S. Afr.) .....	16
<i>Lemire v Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No ARB/06/18, Mar. 28 2011 .....	8
<i>Lubbe v. Cape Plc</i> , [2000] 1 W.L.R. (H.L.) 1545.....	16
<i>Lungowe &amp; Others v. Vedanta &amp; Another</i> , [2019] UKSC 20, [2017] EWCA (Civ.) 1528 (Eng.) .....	16
<i>Motto v. Trafigura Ltd.</i> , [2011] EWCA (Civ) 1150 (Eng.) .....	23
<i>New TV S.A.L. Karma Mohamed Tashin Al Khayat</i> , Case No. STL-14-05/PT/AP/AR126.1, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal Concerning Personal Jurisdiction in Contempt Proceedings, (Oct. 2, 2014) .....	22
<i>Nevsun Resources Ltd. v. Araya</i> , [2020] SCC 5 (Can.) .....	16, 31
<i>Phoenix Action, Ltd. v. The Czech Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/06/5, Award, Apr. 15, 2009.....	8

<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Blé Goudé</i> , ICC-02/11-2/11-186, Decision on the confirmation of charges against Charles Blé Goudé, Dec. 11, 2014 .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Brđanin</i> , Case No. IT-99-36-T, Trial Judgment, Sept. 1, 2004.....	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Judgment, Dec. 10, 1998 .....	27, 28
<i>Prosecutor v. Katanga</i> , ICC-01/04-01/07, Trial Judgment, Mar. 7, 2014 .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Mbarushimana</i> , ICC-01/04-01/10-465-Red, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges, Dec. 16, 2011 .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, Appeals Judgment, Jan. 23, 2014.....	7
<i>Prosecutor v Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-A, Judgment, July 15, 1999 .....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , SCSCL-03-1-A, Appeals Judgment, Sept. 26, 2013.....	27
<i>Prosecutor v TotalFinaElf et al.</i> , [Court of Cassation] March 28, 2007 PAS. No. P.07.0031.F (2007) (Belg.) .....	17

<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljević</i> , Case No. IT-97-32-T, Trial Judgment, Nov. 29, 2002.....	27
<i>The Renco Group, Inc v Peru</i> , ICSID Case No UNCT/13/1, Partial Award on Jurisdiction, July 15, 2016 .....	8
<i>Soc. &amp; Econ. Rights Action Ctr. v. Nigeria</i> , Comm. No. 155/96, African Comm'n on Human & Peoples' Rights, 15th A.C.H.P.R. AAR Annex V, (Oct. 2001) .....	14
<i>Temple of Preah Vihear (Cambodia v Thailand)</i> , Merits 1962 ICJ 6 (Judgment of 15 June).....	10
<i>Ubaser S.A. v Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26 (Dec. 8, 2016) .....	22
<i>Union Carbide Corporation v. Union of India</i> (1991) 4 S.C.C. 584 (India)).....	17
<i>The Zyklon B Case</i> (Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others), 1 Law Reports of Trials of War CRIMINALS 93 (1947) (Brit. Mil. Ct., 1946) .....	24, 25
<b>INTERNATIONAL SOURCES</b>	
European Union, Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001.....	15

Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment 16: On State obligations regarding the impact of the business sector on children’s rights, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GC/16 (Feb. 7, 2013) .....	14
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	25
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	25
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 (1967).....	6
International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, Rules of Procedure and Evidence, IT/32/Rev. 50 (2015).....	7
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998) .....	6, 26
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 1060, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	6, 10, 11

UN Draft Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises - Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises with Regard to Human Rights, UN Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2003/12/Rev.2 (2003) .....	20
UN Human Rights Council Res. 26/9, UN Doc A/HRC/26/L.22/Rev.1 (June 25, 2014) .....	21
U.N. Special Representative of the Secretary-General, <i>Clarifying the concepts of “sphere of influence” and “complicity”</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/8/16, (May 15, 2008) .....	29
U.N. Special Representative of the Secretary-General, <i>Promotion and Protection of All Human Rights</i> , Doc. A/HRC/8/5 (Apr. 7, 2008).....	21
U.N. Special Representative of the Secretary-General, <i>Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (Mar. 21, 2011) .....	14, 20, 29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES AND FILINGS

Antonio Cassese, <i>International Law</i> (2001) ..6, 10	
Bin Cheng, <i>General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts</i> (1953).....6, 11	
Brief for Petitioner Cargill, Inc. <i>Cargill Inc. v. Doe I</i> (Nos. 19-416 & 19-453) (Aug. 31, 2020) .....	5
Brief of Respondents in 19-416, <i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I; Cargill Inc. v. Doe I</i> (Nos. 19-416 & 19-453) .....	5
Clifford Chance, Corporate Liability in Europe (2012)	13
FIDH, Business and Human Rights: Enhancing Standards and Ensuring Redress, N°629a, (2014), .....	21
Wolfgang Friedmann, <i>The Uses of ‘General Principles’ in the Development of International Law</i> , 57 Am. J. Int’l L. 279 (1963).....	11, 12
International Commission of Jurists, <i>Report of Legal Expert Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> , Vols. 1-3 (2008).....	12, 13, 29

Frances T. Freeman Jalet, <i>The Quest for the General Principles of Law Recognized by Civilized Nations – A Study</i> , 10 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1041 (1963) .....	6, 12
Charles T. Kotuby, Jr. & Luke A. Sobota, <i>General Principles of Law and International Due Process</i> (2017) .....	5, 6
Lord McNair, Q.C., <i>The General Principles of Law Recognized by Civilized Nations</i> , 33 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 1 (1957) .....	12
Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law: A Survey of Sixteen Countries</i> (FAFO ed., 2006).....	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF U.S. FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (AM. LAW INST. 1987).....	8
Charles S. Rhyne, <i>International Law: The Substance, Processes, Procedures and Institutions for World Peace with Justice</i> (1971) .....	11
Rudolph B. Schlesinger, <i>Research on the General Principles of Law Recognized by Civilized Nations</i> , 51 Am. J. Int'l L. 734 (1957) .....	11

Beth Stephens, <i>Translating Filártiga: A Comparative and International Law Analysis of Domestic Remedies For International Human Rights Violations</i> , 27 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (2002). . . . .	17
U.S. Dep't of State, Responsible Business Conduct: First National Action Plan for the United States of America, 2016.....	14, 15
Jennifer Zerk, <i>Corporate Liability for Gross Human Rights Abuses: Towards a Fairer and More Effective System of Domestic Law Remedies, A Report Prepared for the Office of the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights</i> , (2014) .....	21, 22
